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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

To the Board of Directors   

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. 

(a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of July 31, 2019 and 

2018, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then 

ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 

the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 

conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 

the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 

misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 

and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 

the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 

internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 

appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 

made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinion. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. as of July 31, 2019 and 2018, and the 

changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Other Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.   

The supplementary information on pages 15 to 17 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 

not a required part of the financial statements.  The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and 

state awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and the State Single Audit 

Guidelines, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is also not a required part of the financial 

statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 

directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.  The 

information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements 

and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 

underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 

statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material 

respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 26, 

2019, on our consideration of Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.’s internal control over 

financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the 

scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 

testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, 

Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 

performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Central City Cyberschool 

of Milwaukee, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Waukesha, Wisconsin 

November 26, 2019 
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2019 2018

Current Assets

Cash 320,780$       396,469$       

Grants receivable 547,813         305,903         

Prepaid expenses 53,663           14,729           

Total Current Assets 922,256         717,101         

Property and Equipment, net 2,243,671      2,387,287      

Other Assets

Website, net 5,204             10,408           

Total Other Assets 5,204             10,408           

Total Assets 3,171,131$    3,114,796$    

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 49,257$         88,445$         

Accrued wages and benefits 399,633         353,981         

Current portion of long-term debt 55,270           52,498           

Total Current Liabilities 504,160         494,924         

Long-Term Debt, Less Current Portion -                    55,270           

Total Liabilities 504,160         550,194         

Net Assets

Without donor restrictions

Undesignated 2,604,971      2,564,602      

Board designated 25,000           -                    

2,629,971      2,564,602      

With donor restrictions 37,000           -                    

Total Net Assets 2,666,971      2,564,602      

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3,171,131$    3,114,796$    

Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

July 31, 2019 and 2018

See notes to financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Support and Revenues

Government grants and contracts

DPI - Charter school contract 3,490,695$        -$                       3,490,695$        

DPI - Special education 156,105             -                         156,105             

DPI - Other 927,713             -                         927,713             

DOJ School safety grant 49,523               -                         49,523               

Contributions 50                      -                         50                      

Other grants 5,181                 37,000               42,181               

Other income 25,153               -                         25,153               

Occupancy - in kind 180,000             -                         180,000             

Total Support and Revenues 4,834,420          37,000               4,871,420          

Expenses

Program services 4,574,550          -                         4,574,550          

Management and general 194,501             -                         194,501             

Total Expenses 4,769,051          -                         4,769,051          

Change in Net Assets 65,369               37,000               102,369             

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 2,564,602          -                         2,564,602          

Net Assets at End of Year 2,629,971$        37,000$             2,666,971$        

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.

 Statement of Activities

Year Ended July 31, 2019

See notes to financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Support and Revenues

Government grants and contracts

DPI - Charter school contract 3,290,840$        -$                       3,290,840$        

DPI - Special education 150,508             -                         150,508             

DPI - Other 656,118             -                         656,118             

Other grants 15,000               -                         15,000               

Other income 12,393               -                         12,393               

Occupancy - in kind 180,000             -                         180,000             

Total Support and Revenues 4,304,859          -                         4,304,859          

Expenses

Program services 4,301,502          -                         4,301,502          

Management and general 205,568             -                         205,568             

Fundraising 464                    -                         464                    

Total Expenses 4,507,534          -                         4,507,534          

Change in Net Assets (202,675)            -                         (202,675)            

Net Assets at Beginning of Year 2,767,277          -                         2,767,277          

Net Assets at End of Year 2,564,602$        -$                       2,564,602$        

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.

 Statement of Activities

Year Ended July 31, 2018

See notes to financial statements.
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Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended July 31, 2019

Management

and Fund- Total

Program General raising Total 7/31/19

Contracted services 22,574$         -$                   -$                   -$                   22,574$         

Depreciation and amortization 141,379         7,441             -                   7,441             148,820         

Dues and subscriptions 2,245             114                -                   114                2,359             

Employee benefits 334,063         16,963           -                   16,963           351,026         

Equipment rental and maintenance 30,868           1,568           -                   1,568             32,436           

Field trips 5,628             -                   -                   -                     5,628             

Food expenses 366,420         -                   -                   -                     366,420         

Insurance 35,834           1,820             -                   1,820             37,654           

Interest 4,384             -                   -                   -                     4,384             

Licenses and fees 77,907           129              -                   129                78,036           

Miscellaneous 4,626             -                   -                   -                     4,626             

Occupancy 194,156         10,219           -                   10,219           204,375         

Payroll taxes 198,906         12,882           -                   12,882           211,788         

Postage 2,270             115                -                   115                2,385             

Printing 3,781             -                   -                   -                     3,781             

Professional fees 17,927           2,547             -                   2,547             20,474           

Rent - in kind 180,000         -                   -                   -                     180,000         

Repairs and maintenance 76,456           4,011             -                   4,011             80,467           

Salaries 2,613,111      132,700         -                   132,700         2,745,811      

Security equipment 20,506           -                   -                   -                     20,506           

Special education supplies 473                -                   -                   -                     473                

Student activities 16,214           -                   -                   -                     16,214           

Supplies 74,479           780                -                   780                75,259           

Technology 115,191         2,792             -                   2,792             117,983         

Telephone 8,268             420                -                   420                8,688             

Training and seminars 26,884           -                   -                   -                     26,884           

Total Expenses 4,574,550$    194,501$       -$                   194,501$       4,769,051$    

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.

Supporting Services

See notes to financial statements.
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Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended July 31, 2018

Management

and Fund- Total

Program General raising Total 7/31/18

Depreciation and amortization 140,848$       7,413$           -$                   7,413$           148,261$       

Dues and subscriptions 3,097             175                -                   175                3,272             

Employee benefits 359,983         20,333           -                   20,333           380,316         

Equipment rental and maintenance 27,535           1,555             -                   1,555             29,090           

Field trips 5,466             -                   -                   -                     5,466             

Food expenses 288,892         -                   -                   -                     288,892         

Insurance 47,443           2,680             -                   2,680             50,123           

Interest 6,362             -                   -                   -                     6,362             

Licenses and fees 71,950           60                -                   60                  72,010           

Miscellaneous 465                -                   -                   -                     465                

Occupancy 198,862         10,467           -                   10,467           209,329         

Payroll taxes 204,286         11,538           -                   11,538           215,824         

Postage 1,689             95                  -                   95                  1,784             

Printing 1,167             -                   -                   -                     1,167             

Professional fees 16,849           3,253             -                   3,253             20,102           

Rent - in kind 180,000         -                   -                   -                     180,000         

Repairs and maintenance 66,803           3,538             -                   3,538             70,341           

Salaries 2,485,204      140,367         -                   140,367         2,625,571      

Special education supplies 2,843             -                   -                   -                     2,843             

Student activities 19,657           -                   -                   -                     19,657           

Supplies 61,456           621                464              1,085             62,541           

Technology 81,749           2,961             -                   2,961             84,710           

Telephone 9,056             512                -                   512                9,568             

Training and seminars 19,840           -                   -                   -                     19,840           

Total Expenses 4,301,502$    205,568$       464$              206,032$       4,507,534$    

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.

Supporting Services

See notes to financial statements.
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2019 2018

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Change in net assets 102,369$       (202,675)$      

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 148,820         148,261         

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Grants receivable (241,910)       155,536         

Prepaid expenses (38,934)         6,872             

Accounts payable (39,188)         48,293           

Accrued wages and benefits 45,652           51,529           

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (23,191)         207,816         

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchases of property and equipment -                    (13,401)         

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities -                    (13,401)         

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Principal payments on notes payable (52,498)         (50,543)         

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (52,498)         (50,543)         

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (75,689)         143,872         

Cash at Beginning of Year 396,469         252,597         

Cash at End of Year 320,780$       396,469$       

Supplemental Disclosures

Interest paid 4,384$           6,362$           

Noncash Investing and Financing Transaction

Computer equipment financing -$                  (158,311)$      

In kind occupancy 180,000$       180,000$       

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended July 31, 2019 and 2018

See notes to financial statements.
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Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended July 31, 2019 and 2018 
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Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of Activities 

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. (the “Organization”) is a non-profit, non-

denominational and non-sectarian charter school pursuant to a contract with the City of 

Milwaukee.   

Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of 

accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. 

Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in accordance with U.S. 

generally accepted accounting principles (“US GAAP”) and the provisions of Accounting 

Standards update 2016-14 Not-For-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial 

Statements of Not-For-Profit Entities which requires the Organization to report information 

regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:  

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 

restrictions and are available for use in carrying out the activities of the Organization. 

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and 

Organization grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will 

be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are 

perpetual in nature, where by the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 

Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. 

When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to 

net assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities.  

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of the accompanying financial statements in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 

estimates and assumptions that directly affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements.  Estimates 

also affect the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reported period.  Actual 

results may differ from these estimates. 

Functional Expense Allocation 

The costs of providing the program and supporting service activities have been summarized on a 

functional basis in the statement of activities. Some of these costs have been directly charged to 

the activities while other expenses that are attributable to both program and supporting services 

require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Administrative salaries and 

benefits are allocated based on estimates of time and effort. 
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Years Ended July 31, 2019 and 2018 
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Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, cash includes amounts on hand and amounts on 

deposit at financial institutions in checking and savings accounts. 

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments purchased with a maturity of three 

months or less to be cash equivalents. The Organization had no cash equivalents at July 31, 2019 

or 2018. 

Property and Equipment 

All property and equipment acquisitions in excess of $5,000 are capitalized, whereas costs of 

maintenance and repair are charged to expense as incurred.  Purchased property and equipment is 

recorded at cost and depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-

line method.  Donated capitalized property is recorded at the estimated fair value at the date of 

donation. 

Revenue Recognition 

Contributions received are recorded as with donor restrictions or without donor restrictions 

depending on the existence and nature of any donor restrictions.  Contributions received with 

donor-imposed restrictions that are met in the same year in which the contributions are received 

are classified as net assets without donor restrictions.  All other donor-restricted contributions are 

reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the 

restrictions.  When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net 

assets without donor restrictions. 

Donated Services 

No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated services.  The 

Organization generally pays for services requiring specific expertise.  However, many individuals 

volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization with fundraising 

campaigns and program services. 

Income Taxes 

The Organization is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 

Revenue Code and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation.   

The Organization follows accounting for uncertainty in income taxes which describes a 

recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken and also provides 

guidance on derecognition, interest and penalties, and disclosure. Management has reviewed all 

tax positions taken, if any, and those expected to be taken in future tax returns.  As of July 31, 

2019 and 2018, the Organization had no amounts related to unrecognized income tax benefits and 

no amounts related to accrued interest and penalties.  The Organization does not anticipate any 

significant changes to unrecognized income tax benefits over the next year. 

The Organization is no longer subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations for years ending 

before July 31, 2016.   

 

 



Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended July 31, 2019 and 2018 
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Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

New Accounting Pronouncement 

On August 18, 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958) – 

Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities.  This new standard is effective for 

financial statements issued for years beginning after December 31, 2017.  The update addresses 

the complexity and understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in information about 

liquidity and availability of resources, and the lack of consistency in the type of information 

provided about expenses and investment return.  The Organization has adjusted the presentation 

of these statements accordingly.  The ASU has been applied retrospectively to all periods 

presented.   

Note 2 - Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment at July 31, 2019 and 2018 consisted of the following: 

2019 2018

Computer hardware and software 659,994$        659,994$        

Furniture and fixtures 284,677 284,677

Building and improvements 4,006,678 4,006,678

4,951,349       4,951,349       

Less:  accumulated depreciation 

          and amortization (2,707,678)     (2,564,062)     

Net Property and Equipment 2,243,671$     2,387,287$     
 

Note 3 - Website 

Website costs including the application and infrastructure development along with the graphics 

and contents developments costs are capitalized as incurred.  These costs are being amortized 

using the straight-line method over a three-year life.  Amortization expense was $5,204 and 

$5,203 for the years ended July 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The Organization’s website 

costs and accumulated amortization as of July 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows: 

2019 2018

Original cost 15,611$          15,611$          

Accumulated amortization (10,407)          (5,203)            

Net Website 5,204$            10,408$          
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Notes to Financial Statements 
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Note 4 - Long-Term Debt 

Long-term debt as of July 31, 2019 and 2018 consisted of the following: 

2019 2018

55,270$          107,768$        

Note payable to American Capital Financial Services, 

Inc., to purchase SMART boards, projector and audio 

system. The note has an interest rate of 5.156%. Principal 

and interest payments of $4,735 are made monthly. The 

note matures in July 2020, and is secured by the 

equipment.
 

The future estimated minimum required principal payments to retire the long-term debt 

outstanding are as follows: 

Year Ended

July 31, Amount

2020 55,270$          

Total 55,270$          
 

Note 5 - Line of Credit 

As of July 31, 2019 and 2018, the Organization has available a $50,000 line of credit from North 

Shore Bank.  Interest is paid on the outstanding balance at a rate of 2.00 percent over the highest 

U.S. Prime Rate as published in the Wall Street Journal “Money Rates” Section, not to be less 

than 6.25% per annum.  The line matures on December 15, 2019.  No balance existed on the line 

of credit at July 31, 2019 or 2018.   The line is secured by all future mortgages and security 

agreements. 

Note 6 - Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Board Designated  

The Organization’s board designated net assets without donor restrictions are as follows: 

2019 2018

Capital improvements 25,000$          -$                   
 

Note 7 - Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

The Organization has net assets with donor restrictions for the following purpose: 

2019 2018

Robotics Makerspace Lab 37,000$          -$                   

37,000$          -$                   
 



Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended July 31, 2019 and 2018 
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Note 8 - Liquidity and Availability  

The Organization does not have a formal liquidity policy but generally maintains financial assets 

in liquid form such as cash for approximately one month of operating expenses. Additionally, to 

manage liquidity the Organization has available a line of credit of $50,000, which would be 

drawn upon if needed during the year to manage cash flow.  The Organization can rely on a lower 

cash balance as it is funded through quarterly allocation of per pupil aid and cost reimbursement 

grants. Under cost reimbursement grants, once expenses are incurred an organization can request 

reimbursement from the funding source.  

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions or 

designations limiting their use, within twelve months of the statement of financial position date, 

comprise the following as of July 31, 2019 and 2018: 

2019 2018

Cash 320,780$        396,469$        

Grants receivable 547,813          305,903          

Subtotal financial assets 868,593          702,372          

Less amounts unavailable for general

expenditures within one year:

Net assets with donor restrictions (37,000)          -                     

Board designated (25,000)          -                     

Financial assets available to meet 

general expenditures within one year 806,593$        702,372$        
 

As of July 31, 2019, financial assets not available for general expenditures include $25,000 of 

board designated funds to be used for capital improvements; however, amounts could be made 

available, if necessary. As of July 31, 2018, there were no board designated funds. 

Note 9 - Donated Facilities 

The Organization is provided certain school facilities by the Housing Authority of the City of 

Milwaukee under a lease which expired July 31, 2012 and remains in effect as a month to month 

lease.  The Organization pays rent of $1 per year.  The Housing Authority of the City of 

Milwaukee has estimated the approximate fair value of the rental to be $180,000 for the years 

ended July 31, 2019 and 2018 and it is included in revenue and expense.   
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Notes to Financial Statements 
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Note 10 - Retirement Plan 

The Organization sponsors a Code Section 403(b) defined contribution plan for its full-time 

employees.  The plan covers all full-time employees after one year of service.  The plan provides 

for separate accounts for each participant.  Each plan participant may make tax-deferred 

contributions to the plan. The Organization matches all participant plan contributions up to a 

maximum of 5% of employees’ salaries.  Plan contributions are fully vested and non-forfeitable.  

The Organization contributed $81,369 and $80,348 to the plan during the years ended July 31, 

2019 and 2018, respectively. 

Note 11 - Lease Commitments 

The Organization has non-cancelable operating leases for its buildings and office equipment.    

At July 31, 2019, the future minimum lease payments under operating leases are as follows: 

Year Ended

July 31, Amount

2020 119,807$        

2021 29,926            

2022 7,155              

2023 -                     

2024 -                     

Total 156,888$        
 

Payments incurred under all lease agreements were approximately $32,176 and $27,953 for the 

years ended July 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

Note 12 - Concentration of Cash 

The Organization maintains depository accounts with North Shore Bank, and the Organization’s 

balances at times may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporations (FDIC) limit of 

$250,000.  At July 31, 2019 and 2018, the Organization’s uninsured cash balances total $106,183 

and $164,887, respectively. 

Note 13 - Concentration of Revenues 

During the years ended July 31, 2019 and 2018, the Organization received 95% of its funding 

from the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction. 

Note 14 - Subsequent Events 

The Organization has reviewed the results of operations for the period of time from its year ended 

July 31, 2019 through November 26, 2019, the date which the financial statements were available 

to be issued.   

 



Pass-Through Accrued Accrued

Grantor/ Federal CFDA/ Entity (Deferred) Federal (Deferred)

Pass-through Grantor/ State ID Identifying Revenue Cash and State Revenue

Cluster or Program Title Number Number 8/1/2018 Received Expenditures 7/31/19

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction

Child Nutrition Cluster

School Breakfast Program (SBP) 10.553 2019-408105-SB-Severe-546 11,102$         98,836$         89,061$         1,327$           

National School Lunch Program (NSLP) 10.555 2019-408105-NSL-547 25,484           230,827         208,723         3,380             

National School Lunch Snack Program 10.555 2019-518110-NSLAE-566 1,041             9,271             8,230             -                    

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 37,627           338,934         306,014         4,707             

2019-408105-CNP Grants to ST. Fruit-594 &

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582 2019-408105-19FFVP-B-376 2,154             22,353           20,199           -                    

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 39,781           361,287         326,213         4,707             

U.S. Department of Education

Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction 

Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010 2019-408105-TIA-141 64,162           74,910           241,193         230,445         

Special Education Cluster (IDEA)

Special Education - Grants to States (IDEA, Part B) 84.027 2019-408105-IDEA-FT-341 94,038           94,038           84,260           84,260           

Special Education - Preschool Grants (IDEA Preschool) 84.173 2019-408105-IDEA-PS-347 930               1,030             425               325               

Total Special Education Cluster (IDEA) 94,968           95,068           84,685           84,585           

Charter Schools 84.282 2019-408105-WCSP-360 -                    80,497           146,702         66,205           

Twenty-First Century Community Learning Centers 84.287 2019-408105-21st Century CLC-367 50,000           133,186         145,000         61,814           

Supporting Effective Instruction State Grant 84.367 2019-408105-TIIA-365 28,672           28,672           28,085           28,085           

Student Support and Academic Enrichment Program 84.424 2019-408105-TIVA-381 9,778             9,778             17,242           17,242           

Total U.S. Department of Education 247,580         422,111         662,907         488,376         

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 287,361$       783,398$       989,120$       493,083$       

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards

Year Ended July 31, 2019

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards.
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Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards

Year Ended July 31, 2019

Pass-Through Accrued Accrued

Grantor/ Federal CFDA/ Entity (Deferred) Federal (Deferred)

Pass-through Grantor/ State ID Identifying Revenue Cash and State Revenue

Cluster or Program Title Number Number 8/1/2018 Received Expenditures 7/31/19

State of Wisconsin

Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction 

Special Education and School Age Parents 255.101 408105 -$                  71,421$         71,421$         -$                  

State School Lunch Aid 255.102 408105 -                    2,776             2,776             -                    

Charter School State Aid 255.109 408105 -                    3,490,695      3,490,695      -                    

Peer Review and Mentoring Grants 255.301 408105 -                    16,653           19,413           2,760             

Educator Effective Eval Sys Grants 255.940 408105 2,240             2,320             80                 -                    

Assessments of Reading Readiness 255.956 408105 -                    1,008             1,008             -                    

Total Wisconsin department of Public Instruction 2,240             3,584,873      3,585,393      2,760             

Wisconsin Department of Justice

School Safety Initiative - SSIT and Mental Health Training - 13579 & 14462 -                    11,480           49,523           38,043           

Total Expenditures of State Awards 2,240$           3,596,353$    3,634,916$    40,803$         

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards.

- 16 -



- 17 - 

 

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards 

Year Ended July 31, 2019 

 

 

Note A - Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards (the Schedule) includes the 

federal and state grant activity of Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. under programs of the 

federal and state government for the year ended July 31, 2019.  The information in this Schedule is 

presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 

(Uniform Guidance) and the State Single Audit Guidelines.  Because the Schedule presents only a selected 

portion of the operations of Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc., it is not intended to and does 

not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of Central City Cyberschool of 

Milwaukee, Inc.  

Note B - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  Such expenditures 

are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance and OMB Circular A-

122, Cost Principles for Non-profit Organizations, wherein certain types of expenditures are not 

allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

Note C - Indirect Cost Rate 

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. has elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect 

cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

 

    

 



 

 

 

                                                                    

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

To the Board of Directors of  

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Central City 

Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial 

position as of July 31, 2019, and the related statement of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows 

for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report 

thereon dated November 26, 2019. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Central City Cyberschool 

of Milwaukee, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 

financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Central City 

Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 

effectiveness of Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 

of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 

of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 

significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 

severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 

governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.’s 

financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 

certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 

have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing 

an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do 

not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 

matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization's 

internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization's internal control and compliance. 

Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 
Waukesha, Wisconsin 
November 26, 2019 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM  

AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

AND THE STATE SINGLE AUDIT GUIDELINES 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program 

We have audited Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.’s compliance with the types of compliance 

requirements described in the OMB Circular Compliance Supplement and the State Single Audit Guidelines 

that could have a direct and material effect on each of Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.’s major 

federal and state programs for the year ended July 31, 2019.  Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.’s 

major federal and state programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the 

accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with federal and state statutes, regulations, and the terms and 

conditions of its federal and state awards applicable to its federal and state programs. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Central City Cyberschool of 

Milwaukee, Inc.’s major federal and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance 

requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 

contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; the 

audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance) and the 

State Single Audit Guidelines (Guidelines). Those standards, the Uniform Guidance and the Guidelines 

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance 

with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect 

on a major federal or state program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about 

Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc.’s compliance with those requirements and performing such 

other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 

and state program.  However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Central City Cyberschool 

of Milwaukee, Inc.’s compliance. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program 

In our opinion, Central City Cyberschool of Milwaukee, Inc. complied, in all material respects, with the 

types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of 

its major federal and state programs for the year ended July 31, 2019. 
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